



\$~20 to 22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

20

+ **W.P.(C) 11834/2021, CM APPL. 36590/2021**

MUNICIPAL CORPORTION OF DELHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajan Tyagi, Standing Counsel
Mr. Anand Prakash, Standing
Counsel, MCD with Ms. Varsha
Arya, Advocate

versus

MUKESH

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Jawahar Raja, Advocate

21

+ **W.P.(C) 12007/2021, CM APPL. 37139/2021**

EAST DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anand Prakash, Standing
Counsel, MCD with Ms. Varsha
Arya, Advocate

versus

SH. HARIKISHAN

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Jawahar Raja, Advocate

22

+ **W.P.(C) 12299/2021, CM APPL. 38612-13/2021**

EAST DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anand Prakash, Standing
Counsel, MCD with Ms. Varsha
Arya, Advocate

versus



SH. SUDHIR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Jawahar Raja, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

10.07.2025

%

1. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondent points out that the compliance of the Order dated 20.11.2023 passed by the Coordinate Bench of this Court has not been done in as much as the amounts are due under Section 17(B) of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 have not been disbursed.
2. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Petitioner submits that the cheques are ready in W.P.(C) 12007/2021 and W.P.(C) 12299/2021 and he is handing over the original cheques along with calculation sheet of calculation of wages.
3. The Registry is directed to scan and upload the same so that it remains embedded in the case file.
4. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner further submits that for future payments, the payments shall be disbursed directly to the bank account of the Respondent/Claimant once the details are provided to the Petitioner.
- 4.1 So far as concerns the Respondent in W.P.(C) 11834/2021, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner submits that the Respondent has passed away and the Legal Representatives of the Respondent are on record in terms of the amended memo of parties. He seeks directions as to in whose name the disbursement of the amount is to be done.
5. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondent/Claimant



accepts cheque in W.P.(C) 12007/2021 and W.P.(C) 12299/2021 and submits that he will be filing an Affidavit in these matters setting out the bank account details of the Respondents/Claimants within a week.

5.1 So far as concerns W.P.(C) 11834/2021, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondent/Claimant submits that the amounts should be paid to the Respondent No. 1/Claimant, the wife of the deceased and that he will be placing on record the affidavit of no objection of other LRs of the deceased or other appropriate documents in this behalf. He requests for some time to do the needful.

6. Let an Affidavit along with appropriate documents in this behalf be filed by the Respondents/Claimants within a period of four weeks.

7. The Petitioner shall ensure that the future payments are directly made to the bank account of the Respondent/Claimants, the details of which shall be provided by the Respondents/Claimants within the time as set out above.

8. List for hearing and disposal on 17.11.2025.

9. The parties shall act based on the digitally signed copy of the order.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

JULY 10, 2025

g.joshi